hypothetical behaviour of our portfolio and the impact of extreme market movements on the Group’s
financial results. Sensitivity stress tests and stress scenarios have been developed internally to reflect
specific characteristics of the Group’s portfolios and are performed daily for each trading portfolio and at
several aggregation levels. These apply parallel increases and decreases in a number of risk elements or in
one risk element, actual historical scenarios (non-parallel moves in a number of risk elements) or plausible
future shocks.

Section 5 – Financial Statements

190

Capital hedge
Capital ratios are hedged to avoid the material changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate. The primary focus is
to protect the core tier 1 ratio against the adverse exchange rate movements.
ABN AMRO investments in foreign operations in currencies other than the USD are hedged on a selective
basis. ABN AMRO considers the use of hedging in cases where the expected currency loss is larger than
the interest rate differential between the two currencies that represents the cost of the hedge.

The table analyses the sensitivity of ABN AMRO’s equity capital to a 10% appreciation and 10%
depreciation, respectively, in the euro against all foreign currencies.

(in millions of euros)	 2008	 2007
Euro appreciates 10%	 312	  (813)

Euro depreciates 10%	 (312)	 813

Use of derivatives
Derivative instruments
The Group uses derivative instruments to provide risk management solutions to its clients, to manage the
Group’s own exposure to various risks (including interest, currency and credit risks) and for proprietary
trading purposes. A derivative is a financial instrument that is settled at a future date and requires little or no
initial net investment, and whose value varies in response to changes in the price of another financial
instrument, an index or some other variable.

The majority of derivative contracts are arranged as to amount (‘notional’), tenor and price directly with the